
  

  
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2020-2021 
SUMMER SEMESTER 2020 

SESSION I (5 WEEKS) 
Monday, June 1 – Online & on-campus classes begin 
Friday, June 26 – Last Day to Withdraw from classes 
Thursday, July 2 – On-campus classes end 
Friday, July 3 – No Classes 
Sunday, July 5 – Online classes end 
Monday, July 6 – Exception for On-ground final exam for 5-week 

online MATH courses 
Tuesday, July 7 – Session I Grades Due 12 p.m. 

SESSION II (5 WEEKS) 
Monday, July 6 – Online & on-campus classes begin 
Friday, July 31 – Last Day to Withdraw from classes 
Friday, August 7 – On-campus classes end 

Sunday, August 9 – Online classes end 
Monday, August 10 – Exception for On-ground final exam for 

5-week online MATH courses 
Tuesday, August 11 – Session II Grades Due 12 p.m. 

SESSION III (7 WEEKS) 
Monday, June 15 – Online & on-campus classes begin 
Friday, July 3 – COLLEGE CLOSED 
Tuesday, July 21 – Last Day to Withdraw from classes 
Friday, July 31 – Last Day for On-Campus classes 
Sunday, August 2 – Online classes end 
Tuesday, August 4 – Session III Grades Due 12 p.m. 

FULL-SEMESTER COURSES 
(16-WEEKS) 
Classes Begin: Wednesday, August 26 

Labor Day – College Closed: Monday, 
September 7 

Last Day to Add/Drop Last Day for 50% 
Tuition Refund: Tuesday, September 8 

Last Day to Change from Credit to Audit 
Status: Tuesday, September 22 

Last Day to Withdraw from Classes: 
Tuesday, December 8 

Thanksgiving Recess – No Classes: 
Wednesday, November 25 through Sunday, 
November 29 (College Open November 
25 and 27; College Closed November 26, 
November 28, and November 29) 

Last Day of Classes: Monday, December 7 

Reading Day – No Classes, College Open: 
Tuesday, December 8 

Final Exam / Final Class Periods: 
Wednesday, December 9 through Tuesday, 
December 15; 

Make-Up Day (only in case of inclement 
weather or emergency closing): 
Wednesday, December 16; 

Final Exams End: Tuesday, December 15 

Final Grades Due: Friday, December 18 at 
12:00 p.m. 

FALL SEMESTER 2020 

LATE START COURSES (12-WEEKS) 
Classes Begin: Monday, September 21 

Labor Day – College Closed: Monday, 
September 7 

Last Day to Add/Drop Last Day for 50% 
Tuition Refund: Monday, September 28 

Last Day to Change from Credit to Audit 
Status: Wednesday, October 21 

Last Day to Withdraw from Classes: 
Tuesday, December 8 

Thanksgiving Recess – No Classes: 
Wednesday, November 25 through Sunday, 
November 29 (College Open November 
25 and 27; College Closed November 26, 
November 28, and November 29) 

Last Day of Classes: Monday, December 7 

Reading Day – No Classes, College Open: 
Tuesday, December 8 

Final Exam / Final Class Periods: 
Wednesday, December 9 through Tuesday, 
December 15; 

Make-Up Day (only in case of inclement 
weather or emergency closing): 
Wednesday, December 16; 

Final Exams End: Tuesday, December 15 

Final Grades Due: Friday, December 18 at 
12:00 p.m. 

OTHER IMPORTANT DATES – ALL SESSIONS 
Faculty Semester Begins: Tuesday, August 25 

Labor Day – College Closed: Monday, September 7 

Constitution Day – Classes Held: Thursday, September 17 

Columbus Day – Classes Held: Monday, October 12 

Last Day to Make Up Incompletes from Spring 2020 and Summer 2020: 
Monday, November 2 

Veterans Day – Classes Held: Wednesday, November 11 

Graduation Applications Due for December Completers: Friday, December 11 

Faculty Semester Ends: Wednesday, December 23 

MAP COURSES (5-WEEKS PER 
SESSION) 
Classes Begin: Session A: Sunday, August 
30; Session B: Sunday, October 4; Session 
C: Sunday, November 8 

Labor Day – College Closed: Monday, 
September 7 

Last Day to Add/Drop Last Day for 50% 
Tuition Refund: NO Late Adds for MAP 
Courses without Instructor Permission 
Session A: Tuesday, September 1; Session 
B: Tuesday, October 6; Session C: Tuesday, 
November 10 

Last Day to Change from Credit to Audit 
Status: Must be declared at time of 
registration 

Last Day to Withdraw from Classes: 
Session A: Friday, September 25; Session 
B: Friday, October 30; Session C: Tuesday, 
December 8 

Thanksgiving Recess – No Classes: 
Wednesday, November 25 through Sunday, 
November 29 (College Open November 
25 and 27; College Closed November 26, 
November 28, and November 29) 

Last Day of Classes: Session A: Sunday, 
October 4; Session B: Sunday, November 8; 
Session C: Tuesday, December 15 

Reading Day – No Classes, College Open: 
Not Applicable 

Final Exam / Final Class Periods: Not 
Applicable 

Final Exams End: Not Applicable 

Final Grades Due: Session A: Tuesday, 
October 6; Session B: Tuesday, November 
10; Session C: Friday, December 18 
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WINTER SESSION 2020-2021 
Winter Classes Begin: Monday, December 28 

New Year’s Day—COLLEGE CLOSED: Friday, January 1 

Last Day to Withdraw from Classes: Friday, January 8 

Classes End at 12:00 noon Eastern Time: Monday, January 18 

Grades Due by 12:00 noon: Tuesday, January 19 

SPRING SEMESTER 2021 

FULL SEMESTER COURSES 
(16 WEEKS) 
Classes Begin: Friday, January 
22 

Last Day to Add/Drop Last 
Day for 50% Tuition Refund: 
Thursday, February 4 

Presidents’ Recess – No 
Classes: Friday, February 12 
through Monday, February 15 

Last Day to Change from 
Credit to Audit Status: Monday, 
February 22 

Last Day to Withdraw from 
Class: Monday, April 12 

Spring Break – No Classes: 
Monday, March 15 through 
Sunday, March 21 

Day of Reflection – No Classes: 
Friday, April 2 

Reading Day – No Classes: 
Thursday, May 6 

Classes End: Monday, May 10 

Final Exam/Final Class 
Periods (Required time in class 
syllabus): Tuesday, May 11 
through Monday, May 17 

Final Grades Due: Wednesday, 
May 19 at 12:00pm 

LATE-START COURSES (12 
WEEKS) 
Classes Begin: Thursday, 
February 18 

Last Day to Add/Drop Last 
Day for 50% Tuition Refund: 
Thursday, February 25 

Presidents’ Recess – No 
Classes: Not applicable 

Last Day to Change from Credit 
to Audit Status: Monday, March 
22 

Last Day to Withdraw from 
Class: Monday, May 3 

Spring Break – No Classes: 
Monday, March 15 through 
Sunday, March 21 

Day of Reflection – No Classes: 
Friday, April 2 

Reading Day – No Classes: 
Thursday, May 6 

Classes End: Monday, May 10 

Final Exam/Final Class 
Periods (Required time in class 
syllabus): Tuesday, May 11 
through Monday, May 17 

Final Grades Due: Wednesday, 
May 19 at 12:00pm 

OTHER IMPORTANT DATES – ALL SESSIONS 
Faculty Semester Begins: Wednesday, January 20 

Last Day to Make Up Incompletes from Fall 2020: Monday, April 12 

HALF-SEMESTER TERMS 
(7 WEEKS PER TERM) 
Classes Begin: Term 1: Friday, 
January 22, Term 2: Monday, 
March 22 

Last Day to Add/Drop Last Day 
for 50% Tuition Refund: Term 1: 
Wednesday, January 27; Term 
2: Thursday, March 25 

Presidents’ Recess – No 
Classes: Term 1: 2/12-2/15 
*On ground only; Term 2: Not 
applicable 

Last Day to Change from 
Credit to Audit Status: Term 1: 
Thursday, January 28; Term 2: 
Monday, March 29 

Last Day to Withdraw from 
Class: Term 1: Tuesday, March 2; 
Term 2: Wednesday, April 28 

Spring Break – No Classes: 
Monday, March 15 through 
Sunday, March 21 

Day of Reflection – No Classes: 
Term 1: Not applicable; Term 2: 
Friday, April 2 (*On Ground) 

Reading Day – No Classes: Not 
Applicable 

Classes End: Term 1: Friday, 
March 12; Term 2: Friday, May 7 

Final Exam/Final Class 
Periods (Required time in class 
syllabus): Not applicable 

Final Grades Due: Term 1: 
Wednesday, March 17; Term 2: 
Wednesday, May 12 

MAP ACCELERATED 
PROGRAM – ALL ONLINE 
(5 WEEKS PER SESSION) 
Classes Begin: Session A: 
Sunday, January 24; Session B: 
Sunday, February 28; Session 
C: Sunday, April 11 

Last Day to Add/Drop Last 
Day for 50% Tuition Refund: 
Session A: Tuesday, January 
26; Session B: Tuesday, March 
2; Session C: Tuesday, April 13 

Presidents’ Recess – No 
Classes: Not applicable 

Last Day to Change from 
Credit to Audit Status: Must be 
declared at time of registration 

Last Day to Withdraw from 
Class: Session A: Friday, 
February 19; Session B: 
Thursday, April 1; Session C: 
Friday, May 7 

Spring Break – No Classes: 
Monday, March 15 through 
Sunday, March 21 

Day of Reflection – No Classes: 
Not applicable 

Reading Day – No Classes: Not 
applicable 

Classes End: Session A: 
Sunday, February 28; Session 
B: Sunday, April 11; Session C: 
Sunday, May 16 

Final Exam/Final Class 
Periods (Required time in class 
syllabus): Not applicable 

Final Grades Due: Session A: 
Wednesday, March 3; Session B: 
Wednesday, April 14; Session C: 
Wednesday, May 19 

Graduation Applications due for Spring (May) & Summer (August) Completers: 
Wednesday, April 15 

Academic Convivium: Friday, April 30 

Academic Awards Night: Friday, May 7 

Faculty Semester Ends: Tuesday, June 1 
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